
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Community 
Governance Review 
Working Group  

     
 

Monday, 21 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Remote meeting by Zoom 

 
Link to Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89498227890?pwd=QTVKWG5PVEJPWEdBWTVpTHk4SXZaQT09 

 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Louise Clack (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor John Cottier, Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Annie Mason, 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan, Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley, Councillor Ian Selby, 
Councillor Jacky Smith, Councillor Lee Steptoe, Councillor Adam Stokes, Councillor 
Dean Ward, Councillor Hilary Westropp, Councillor Mark Whittington and Councillor 
Ray Wootten 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests 
 

 

3.   Notes from the meeting held on 31 January 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 7) 

4.   Updated Community Governance Review Consultation Documents 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

5.   Community Governance Review Timetable - to be revised 
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89498227890?pwd=QTVKWG5PVEJPWEdBWTVpTHk4SXZaQT09


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting of the 
Community Governance 
Review Working Group 
 
Monday, 31 January 2022,  
2.00 pm 

 

 

 
Hybrid meeting by ZOOM 

 

Working Group Members present 
 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Louise Clack (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
Councillor Annie Mason 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Lee Steptoe 
Councillor Dean Ward 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Ray Wootten 
 
Officers in attendance  
 
Graham Watts, Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Julie Edwards, Electoral Services Manager 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Deb Wyles, Consultation and Engagement Officer  
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
12. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Stokes. 

 
13. Disclosure of Interests 

 
None disclosed. 

 
14. Notes from the meeting held on 17 January 2022 

 
The notes from the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were proposed, seconded 
and agreed. 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The Chairman asked if Officers had been notified of any further groups for inclusion 
in the consultation. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that none 
had been received to date.  Members had between now and when the consultation 
went live, 25 February 2022, to notify Officers of contact details for any individuals, 
groups or organisations to be included in the consultation. 
 
The Chairman asked for the action to be rolled over. 
 
ACTION 
 
Members to let Officers know of any further groups for inclusion in the 
consultation together with their contact details 

 
15. Community Governance Review Draft Consultation Document 

 
Following the meeting held on 17 January 2022, Members had been circulated with 
a formatted version of the consultation survey and supporting information 
document. The documents had been amended following the comments made at the 
last meeting.    
 
The supporting document identified that there would be a cost implication, but at 
present that was unknown and couldn’t be quantified at the present time.  A key 
element of the consultation survey would be in relation to boundaries and Members’ 
attention was drawn to the two maps at the back of the supporting information.  One 
map showed the unparished area of Grantham and the second one the Ward 
boundaries and housing developments for the area. 
 
A paper copy of the consultation document and supporting information would be 
sent to all households in the Grantham area and the surrounding parishes and this 
would include a QR code to enable the survey to be completed on-line.     
 
A quick turnaround was required as the documents needed to be finalised before 
11 February 2022, when the information had to be sent to the printers for the 
consultation to be ready for posting on 25 February 2022 following the by-elections.  

 
The Chairman asked at what stage would there be the opportunity for Members of 
the Working Group to give their opinions on whether or not to have a Parish/Town 
Council for Grantham.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Working Group were there to facilitate the consultation process to ensure that the 
process was fair and neutral.  He advised caution with Members stating their 
opinions within the Working Group as this could be seen as pre-determination of 
the decision before Full Council made the final decision, taking in to account the 
comments received from the public during the consultation period.  He stressed that 
Members needed to keep an open mind before the final decision was made. 

4



 

 

 
A comment was made in relation to the Sunningdale area and including this as part 
of Grantham.    It was stated that proposals like this would be looked at following 
the consultation and whether there was a clear steer from the consultation 
responses that specific boundaries needed looking at. 
 
The documents were then looked at and the following points made: 
 

• The reference on page 2 to Members, the public were more likely to recognise 
the word Councillor than Member. 

• Paragraph 4 page 4 stray “also” first line. 

• More context in relation to what the actual cost would be. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that it was 
difficult to include costs as the precept was unknown and what responsibility for 
services the Town Council would have, if one was in place, were also unknown.  
Care needed to be taken that information contained within the supporting 
information could not be seen to mislead people or be challenged. 
 
Further comments included: 

 

• The inclusion of a table showing the precepts for the other Town Councils in 
the district and the services that they were responsible for. 

• Was the paragraph on contact information on page 2 needed – all contact 
details were on the back of both documents together with reference to 
alternative formats available on request. 

• A “light touch” letter would be sent out with both documents. 

• Whether the current developments taking place on the edge of Grantham 
would be included in any new council. 

• That there would be financial implication to residents – there was potential for 
this to play an important role in how residents responded to the consultation, 
especially with the current cost pressures on family budgets with increased 
energy bills, insurance and rising inflation. 

• Advanced publicity due to the constraints of the by-elections.   
 

It was noted that work was being undertaken with the Communications Team to 
enable as much publicity as possible to be carried out in relation to publicising the 
consultation which would include information on the website, through social media 
and other media outlets and also continuing publicity throughout the consultation 
period.  

 

• Reference was made to the proposed Government White Paper and the 
proposals for Local Government.  It was stated that this was separate to the 
Community Governance Review which had a specific process to follow. 

• References to the Special Expense Area funds and how decisions for 
Grantham were made. 

• Confirmation that all Parishes surrounding the Grantham unparished area 
would be consulted as part of the process.  

5



 

 

 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer and the CGR 
Team who had produced the document were thanked for their work.  However, it 
was felt that more context needed to be included within the information document 
as to why the Community Governance Review was being carried out at the present 
time, what the scope of the review was and costs.  The Chairman referred to having 
an executive summary paragraph within the document and made reference to 
where decision making for Grantham currently took place.  It was suggested that a 
word document of the current document be circulated which could have track 
changes to include more context within the document. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer stressed the time 
constraints involved with getting the document to print on 11 February for circulation 
following the election on 25 February 2022.  Members could be circulated with a 
copy of the document in word format, however, the Head of Democratic Services 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer emphasised to Members of the Working Group that 
the document must remain neutral.  Reference to any unitary governance within the 
document was speculation at the current time, the document needed to contain 
factual information only. 

 
Members felt that a table should be included with the information document which 
detailed the current Town Councils within the district, the precept costs and the 
services that they provided to give context to those completing the survey. 
 
ACTION 
 
That a table is included within the information document detailing the current 
Town Councils within the district, the precept costs and the services that they 
provided. 

 
Further comments were made about the role of a Parish/Town Councillor as a 
voluntary position, that it was made clear what services a Parish/Town Council 
could be responsible for and that there was no expectation by members of the 
public that services that were currently the responsibility of the County Council such 
as highways, adult social care etc would be a responsibility of a Parish/Town 
Council. 
 
The Chairman stated that he would liaise with the Vice-Chairman to set up a 
meeting with the Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer to 
amend the draft document to better educate people in relation to the context, scope 
and financial implications to which Members would be invited to attend if they were 
able.   One Member asked that if any substantial changes were made to the 
document, then the Working Group needed to see the final document to enable it to 
be signed off for printing. 

 
Meeting closed at 2:55pm. 

  
 
 

6



Should Grantham 
have a Town  
Council?
Information

Have your say by  
Friday 8 April 2022 at:  
	www.southkesteven.gov.

uk/GranthamCGR 

7

Agenda Item 4



2

1. Introduction

Full information about the review including the terms 
of reference and a timetable are available on the 
Council’s website at www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
granthamCGR.

The Council will consider all feedback before 
making draft recommendations. These will then 
be subject to further consultation before final 
recommendations are published and considered by 
Councillors.

What is a Community 
Governance Review?

A Community Governance Review is a formal 
process involving consultation with local electors 

and other interested parties on potential changes 
such as creating new parishes, setting up or 
abolishing town/parish councils, and changing their 
boundaries or electoral arrangements.

Which area of South Kesteven  
is under review?

The review will focus on the current unparished area 
of Grantham and the boundaries with surrounding 
parishes as shown on Map A below. 

Local Government re-organisation in 1974 saw the establishment of seven new District Councils 
in Lincolnshire, with an overarching County Council, responsible for different discretionary and 
statutory services and responsibilities. Below these two tiers of local governance are Parish and 
Town Councils, offering a much more local level of accountability and decision-making.
 
Unlike the other three market towns in South Kesteven, Grantham has never had a Parish or Town 
Council and since 1974 local accountability and decision-making has been the responsibility of 
South Kesteven District Council. Other areas of the district are ‘parished’ and have Parish or Town 
Councils, consisting of locally elected individuals with specific responsibilities which may include 
managing local events, lobbying for local services, protecting community assets, investing in 
parks, and acting as a consultee on local planning matters for example.
 
Grantham has a Mayor, but this is solely ceremonial in its function. 
 
For those residents living in Grantham, and not within one of the neighbouring parishes, 
approximately 3% of their Council Tax bill is spent on specific services within Grantham itself. 
Decisions on setting this element of Council Tax and how it is spent are currently taken by South 
Kesteven District Council as a whole, and not just those District Councillors elected to serve 
Grantham.
 
South Kesteven District Council would like to know if you think Grantham should have a Town 
Council. The process to facilitate this is called a Community Governance Review and taking part in 
this consultation is your opportunity to tell us whether you would like more local decision-making 
and accountability in Grantham or whether you are satisfied with the existing arrangements.

8



3

Creating a parish or town  
council for Grantham?

Grantham is currently the only area in South 
Kesteven which does not have a parish or town 
council. Grantham has Charter Trustees instead 
of a town council. The Charter Trustees are made 
up of the elected District Councillors of the seven 
Grantham wards and are not separately elected
[...]
Council
St Peter’s Hill
Grantham
NG31 6PZ

03489RT_2.22

21



Contact details
Alternative formats are available on request: 

audio, large print and Braille
 

South Kesteven District Council
01476 40 60 80 

*cgr@southkesteven.gov.uk 
8www.southkesteven.gov.uk

03
48

9R
T_

1.
22

22


	Agenda
	3 Notes from the meeting held on 31 January 2022
	4 Updated Community Governance Review Consultation Documents
	03489RT_GRANTHAM TOWN COUNCIL CONSULTATION SURVEY




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Meeting of the 
Community Governance 
Review Working Group 
 
Monday, 21 February 2022, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 

Meeting held remotely, via Zoom 
 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Louise Clack (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Lee Steptoe 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Dean Ward 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 
Officers  
 
Graham Watts, Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Julie Edwards, Electoral Services Manager 
Deb Wyles, Consultation and Engagement Officer 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer  
 

 
16. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Manterfield and Mason. 

 
17. Disclosure of Interests 

 
None disclosed. 

 
18. Notes from the meeting held on 31 January 2022 

 
The notes from the meeting held on 31 January 2022 were agreed subject to the 
inclusion of apologies from Councillor Selby. 

 
19. Updated Community Governance Review Consultation Documents 

 
Following the last meeting of the Working Group and the comments made in 
relation to the draft Community Governance Review information document and 
survey document, updated documents had been circulated to Members.   



 

2 
 

 
At the last meeting of the Working Group Members had felt that more education 
and background information was needed to enable people to make a more 
informed decision in relation to whether or not Grantham should have a Town 
Council.  The document had been amended accordingly and the Chairman of the 
Working Group placed on record his thanks to the Head of Democratic Services 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Community Governance Review Team for 
the work that they had done in relation to the documents and the tight turnaround.  
These comments were echoed by other Members of the Working Group who felt 
that the amendments which included a list of services that the different tiers of local 
government undertook, together with the current precepts for the other towns in the 
district helped to give a more balanced document.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the documents be circulated as part 
Community Governance Review Consultation.   
 
The Chairman asked what the next steps in the process would be. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer thanked Members 
for their comments in respect of the documents.  A further proof reading of the 
documents for typographical errors, grammar would take place, in conjunction with 
the Chairman of the Working Group before being signed off for printing. 
 

20. Community Governance Review Timetable - to be revised 
 

It was noted that as there had been a slight delay in the consultation documents 
being signed off this had meant that the draft timetable that had been agreed 
previously would need to be amended in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Working Group.  The Chairman asked how long the delay would 
be before the documents were circulated, to which the Head of Democratic 
Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer replied it would be a maximum of two 
weeks.  The timeframe would still enable the six week consultation period to take 
place and the replies received collated before the Council AGM in May 2022.  A 
meeting of the Working Group would be held before this date to discuss the 
responses received to the consultation and make a recommendation to Council. 
 
Questions were asked about the circulation of documents.  It was stated that the 
consultation documents would be sent to all those residents within the unparished 
area of Grantham and also all the neighbouring parishes together with a list of 
stakeholders.   If Members were aware of organisations or groups which would like 
a copy of the consultation documents, they should forward their details to the CGR 
Team.   

 
A question was asked about duplications made by residents sending in both a hard 
copy and an electronic copy.  It was noted that this would be addressed when the 
consultation responses were processed. 
 
Meeting ended at 14:19. 

 
 


